

No. 350380

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROY BROOKS STODDARD, in his individual capacity, and as Trustee of the Roy B. Stoddard Revocable Living Trust, and as a shareholder of S & N Logging, Inc. and Newman Logging, Inc.,

Appellant,

v.

S & N LOGGING, INC., a Washington Corporation, NEWMAN LOGGING, INC., a Washington Corporation, and DONALD D. NEWMAN, an individual, and in his capacity as Trustee of the Don Newman Revocable Living Trust,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Michael T. Zoretic, WSBA #21221
Zoretic Law, PLLC
PO Box 247
Pateros, WA 98846
(206) 465-8109
mike@zoreticlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
IV.	ARGUMENT	5
	A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
	B. MR. STODDARD’S CLAIMS AGAINST THE CORPORATION WERE TIME-BARRED UNDER THE EXPRESS PROVISIONS OF RCW 23B.14.340 BECAUSE THEY WERE FILED MORE THAN THREE YEARS AFTER ADMINISTRATIVE DISSOLUTION.	6
	1. <u>The Express Language of RCW 23B.14.340 Bars these Claims.</u>	6
	2. <u>An Analysis of RCW 34B.04.340 and Related Statutes Shows the Plain Meaning of RCW 34B.04.340 Bars Mr. Stoddard’s Claims.</u>	7
	3. <u>The Legislative History, Principles of Statutory Construction and Relevant Case Law Confirm that RCW 34B.04.340 Bars Mr. Stoddard’s Claims.</u>	12
	a. <i>Ballard Square</i> and the 2006 Amendments to the Washington Business Corporation Act, RCW 23B... ..	12
	b. Subsequent cases confirm the plain meaning of RCW 23B.14.340.	16
	4. <u>The Legislative History of RCW 23B.14.340 and Related Statutes Do Not Support the Court Creating a Shareholder Exception to the Survival Statute.</u>	18
	5. <u>Mr. Stoddard Is Requesting Substantial – and Absurd – Changes Changes to the Washington Business Corporation Act.</u>	21
	C. MR. STODDARD’S DERIVATIVE CLAIMS WERE BARRED UNDER RCW 23B.14.340 AND/OR OTHER STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS.	23
V.	CONCLUSION	24

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Washington State Cases:</u>	Page(s)
<i>Ballard Square Condominium Owners Ass’n v. Dynasty Const. Co.</i> , 126 Wn.App. 285, 108 P.3d 818 (2005), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 158 Wn.2d 603, 146 P.3d 914 (2006)	8,12-16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Burke v. Hill</i> , 190 Wn.App. 897, 361 P.3d 195 (2015)	11, 17, 22
<i>Chadwick Farms Owner Association v. FHC LLC</i> , 166 Wn.2d 178, 207 P.3d 1251 (2009)	12
<i>Cerrillo v. Esparza</i> , 158 Wn.2d 194, 142 P.3d 155 (2006)	17
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 183 Wn.2d 269, 351 P.3d 862 (2015)	22
<i>Donlin v. Murphy</i> , 174 Wn.App 288, 300 P.3d 424 (2013)	17, 18, 23
<i>Eakins v. Huber</i> , 154 Wn. App. 592, 225 P.3d 1041 (2010)	6
<i>Elcon Constr., Inc. v. E. Wash. Univ.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 157 273 P.3d 965 (2012)	6
<i>In re Marriage of Herridge</i> , 169 Wn.App. 290, 279 P.3d 956 (2012)	17
<i>Rest. Dev., Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003)	17
<i>Smith v. Safeco Insurance Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003).	5
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003)	22
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wash.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005).	8
<u>Washington Statutes:</u>	
RCW 4.16.005	3, 5, 24
RCW 7.24	3, 5, 24
RCW 23B.08.310.....	20
RCW 23B.12.020	3

RCW 23B.14.050.....	9-12, 14-16, 18, 20-22
RCW23B.14.200.....	17, 20
RCW23B.14.220.....	17
RCW 23B.14.300.....	2, 11
RCW 23B.14.340.....	3-24
RCW 25.15.303	12

Civil Rules:

CR 12(b)(6) and (7)	3, 5
CR 56	3, 5, 6

Other Authority:

House Bill Analysis of SB 6596 (2006)	19
Senate Bill Report for SB 6596 (2006)	20
